
From:  Emily Humble <Emily.Humble@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  06/01/2023 12:35:32 PM

To:   Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Cc:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Elizabeth Street - service lane

Attachments:  image001.png     image002.png    
 

Hi Alan and Mike,
I hope your Thursday is going well!
Touching base with you to set‐up an initial discussion with Kris, Sean and Nicky around Elizabeth Street service lane ahead of
the extended session in July.
Can you please let me know if you would be available to meet at the Council offices on either Tuesday 6 June from 5‐6pm or
Wednesday 7 June from 5‐6.00pm?
If you could please let me know that would be great and I will send through an invite. I look forward to hearing from you.
Thanks,
Em

Emily Humble
Executive Officer to the Group Manager Strategy and Growth
Te Tāhuhu Rangapū Rautaki me te Whakatupu

Tel 04 296 5427 
Mobile 027 282 8136 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

https://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/our-district/cdem/covid-19/recovery-and-support/love-local-kapiti/
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
https://www.facebook.com/kapiticoastdistrictcouncil
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From:  Emily Humble <Emily.Humble@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  08/29/2023 10:03:14 AM

To:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Cc:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Elizabeth Street

Attachments:  image001.png     image002.png     image003.png    
 

Good morning Mike,
I hope your morning is treating you well!
Nicky  is due back tomorrow, she will touch base with you when she returns tomorrow.
Thanks,
Em

Emily Humble
Executive Officer to the Group Manager Strategy and Growth
Te Tāhuhu Rangapū Rautaki me te Whakatupu

Tel 04 296 5439 
Mobile 027 282 8136 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

https://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/our-district/cdem/covid-19/recovery-and-support/love-local-kapiti/
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
https://www.facebook.com/kapiticoastdistrictcouncil
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From:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  07/17/2023 12:46:16 PM

To:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Cc:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>; Emily Humble <Emily.Humble@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Ex-Service Lane, Elizabeth Street

Attachments:  image001.png     image002.png     image003.png    
 

Kia ora Mike
 
Further to our conversation this morning, can you please have a discussion with the Club’s manager that no one parks on the
ex‐service lane.  We are happy for deliveries to occur in this area but it is not to be used as parking for patrons or staff.  I know
this is hard to enforce but a gentle reminder would be appreciated.
 
Emily is working on a suitable date to meet and will be in touch when we can find a date that suits everyone.
 
Kind regards
 
 

Nicky Holden
Corporate Property Manager
Te Kaiwhakahaere Rawa Rangapū

Tel 04 296 4633 
Mobile 027 555 5633 
 

 
www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
 

https://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/our-district/cdem/covid-19/recovery-and-support/love-local-kapiti/
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
https://www.facebook.com/kapiticoastdistrictcouncil
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From:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  09/19/2023 03:03:26 PM

To:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>; alanm@natcon.co.nz

Cc:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Ex-Service Lane, Elizabeth Street

Attachments:  
image001.png     image002.png     image003.png     Elizabeth St options - June 2023.pdf     Ex-Service Lane - ElizabethStreet Waikanae -
Documentation Final.xlsx     Options for Access - Ex-service lane at Elizabeth Street(64136710.2).docx    

 

Kia ora Alan and Mike
 
Firstly, I apologise for the delay in sending this email. 
 
Thank you for attending the meeting on 16 August at Council offices with an open mind to working towards a solution for all
parties.
 
I have attached the following for your information as tabled at the meeting:

High level timeline
Legal information on the differences of a  lease, easement, licence or encumbrance/covenant
Previously tabled options, with option 6 been the option for which we had in principally agreed some more work would
be explored.

 
Next steps:

Nicky to investigate what would be involved in undertaking the new option (discussed at the meeting) for Council to
complete a land swap with the Club so that there are no registered encumbrances on the club’s title, which will allow 4
Elizabeth Street access to Anne Street
Nicky to organise a site visit with a surveyor and the Club to discuss the land swap option
Waikanae Chartered Club to remind patrons and visitors to the clubrooms that there is no parking allowed in the ex‐
service lane and that the lane must be clear at all times for emergency egress from 4 Elizabeth Street
Both parties to consider whether they would compromise on their current positions so we can bring this a conclusion

 
I will be in touch once I have more information and to arrange a suitable time to meet on site with the Club.
 
Kind regards

Nicky Holden
Corporate Property Manager
Te Kaiwhakahaere Rawa Rangapū

Tel 04 296 4633 
Mobile 027 555 5633 
 

 
 

https://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/our-district/cdem/covid-19/recovery-and-support/love-local-kapiti/
https://www.facebook.com/kapiticoastdistrictcouncil


 

 

Elizabeth Street Options 

 

Option 1  

 

Key 

Sell blue area to Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC) and a registered easement or 

letter of agreement to allow access over entire area for pedestrian access in favour of 4 

Elizabeth Street  

Note: 

Council supports this option.  
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Option 2 

 

Key 

Sell blue area to Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC)  

Easement to be registered in favour of 4 Elizabeth Street (exact location to be 

determined). 

Note: 

Council supports this option.  
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Option 3 

 

Key 

Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street  

Sell to WCC 

Easement to be registered in favour of 4 Elizabeth Street (exact location to be 

determined) 

Note: 

Council supports this option. 
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Option 4 

 

Key 

Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street  

Sell to WCC 

Note: 

Council does not support this option. 
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Option 5 

 

Key 

Sell to WCC or KCDC retains ownership of  

Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street 

 Sell to WCC 

 Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street 

This option would involve registering an easement in favour of each party so they have rights 

across each other’s land. 

Note: 

Council does not support this option. 
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Option 6  

 

Key 

Leave ownership as it is currently and provide the Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC)  

with an easement to allow them to extend their kitchen and their entrance cover. 

This would ensure 4 Elizabeth Street continues to have access. But require an easement for 

right of way across the carpark. 

Council would also work with WCC to provide for access from the carpark onto Anne Street. 

Goodman’s has indicated they are happy to help and discuss any options with regards to 

their piece of land including Council potentially purchasing it. 

Note: 

Council supports this option. 



im
ag

e0
03

.p
ng



im
ag

e0
01

.p
ng



im
ag

e0
02

.p
ng



General History

Date Entity

24/08/1967  District Plan Search Copy

23/02/1968 District Land Registrar

to 12 Dec 1973 Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC)

12/12/1973 Horowhenua District Council  (HCC)

19/02/1974 Solicitors representing HCC

5/03/1974 Land and Deeds, Register Book 

11/12/1974 Registrar Gen of Land, Wgtn

12/02/1975 Lands & Deeds

10/06/1988 Horowhenua County Council

25/07/1988 Horowhenua County Council

29/08/1988 Kapiti Observer

2/11/1988 KCDC file notes

23/12/2004 Registrar General of Land, Wellington

12/10/2010 Simpson Grierson to Adele Hollis

1/11/2012 Kapiti Law

4/09/2013 KCDC to Kapiti Law (Council's lawyer)

18/03/2014 LINZ 

9/02/2018 Best Practice Law Limited(BPL)  to KCDC 
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General History

Date Entity

9/02/2018 KCDC internal

24/06/2019 WCC

12/12/2019 KCDC to WCC 

9/11/2020 LINZ 

1/12/2020 KCDC internal

2/12/2020 WCC to KCDC

16/12/2020 KCDC to WCC

27/01/2021 Darroch Limited (Valuers)

27/01/2021

KCDC to previous owner of 4 Elizabeth 

Street

1/02/2021

KCDC to Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth 

Street

19/02/2021

Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street to 

KCDC

22/02/2021 Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street 

2/03/2021

Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street to 

KCDC

3/03/2021

KCDC to Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth 

Street

25/03/2021 Council Meeting

30/03/2021

KCDC to Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth 

Street

7/04/2021 KCDC

4/05/2021 LINZ

20/05/2021 LINZ - Registrar General of Land

27/05/2021 KCDC
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General History

Date Entity

28/05/2021 The Property Group

28/05/2021 WCC

30/05/2021 KCDC to WCC

3/06/2021 Letter KCDC to Phil Shannon, Turner Hopkins

8/06/2021 Buddle Findlay to KCDC

18/06/2021 Memo KCDC

29/06/2021 Buddle Findley

9/07/2021 LINZ

20/07/2021 Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street

27/07/2021 New owner of No 4 Elizabeth Street

29/07/2021 New owner of No 4 Elizabeth Street

30/07/2021 Ownership change

5/08/2021 KCDC to WCC  

17/09/2021 KCDC to WCC  

22/10/2021 4 Elizabeth Street to KCDC

29/10/2021 KCDC letter to 4 Elizabeth Street

4/11/2021 4 Elizabeth Street

4/11/2021 KCDC to 4 Elizabeth St

8/11/2021 Legal

16/12/2021 Darroch Valuers 

5/01/2022 4 Elizabeth St

26/01/2022 KCDC to 4 Elizabeth St

4/02/2022 4 Elizabeth St to KCDC

11/02/2022 WCC to KCDC

23/02/2022 KCDC to Higgins

23/02/2022 WCC to KCDC

23/02/2022 KCDC to WCC

28/02/2022 KCDC to WCC

3/03/2022 WCC 

3/03/2022 WCC to KCDC

1/05/2022 WCC to KCDC

3/05/2022 WCC to KCDC
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General History

Date Entity

30/05/2022 KCDC

12/04/2023 KCDC and WCC

8/05/2023 WCC to KCDC

8/05/2023 KCDC internal

23/05/2023 KCDC and 4 Elizabeth St

26/05/2023 4 Elizabeth St to KCDC 

29/05/2023 KCDC to WCC

7/06/2023 Council, WCC and 4 Elizabeth St

8/06/2023 Council, WCC and 4 Elizabeth St

9/06/2023 4 Elizabeth St to KCDC

23/06/2023 KCDC to 4 Elizabeth St and WCC

5/07/2023 4 Elizabeth St to KCDC

17/07/2023 Council, WCC and 4 Elizabeth St
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General History

Action

Record of Title for WN5A/571

Sale: Certificate of Title under Land Transfer Act - Purchaser Waikanae Timber and 

Hardware Limited

Access to WCC was off footpath to Elizabeth Street until building work approved on 

21 Nov 2001 was completed

HCC Constitution of a Service Lane off Elizabeth Street  - Lot 1 D.P. 9410 on Dep Plan 

26781 - with effect from 1 April 1967

to the NZ Land Registry  - Re: S.O. Plan 30131 - resolution of HCC constituting the 

service line reserve delineated on Deposit plan 26781 to be constituted "service lane" 

and formed from effect of 1 April 1967

Announcing the stoppage of a portion of the service lane (6sqm)

9477202.1 - CFR 625861 Issued for Section 1 SO 35434 (345 meter) stopped road

Memorandum of Transfer of 6sqm land - being the stopped part of a service land is 

transferred for Mark Lynch Adams to HCC.

Certificate of Title under Land Transfer Act - Entry: No. 112536.3 Resolution by the 

Horowhenua Country Council declaring part (6,2) acquired under Transfer 112536.2 a 

service lane - 13.2.1975 at 9.15 am.

HCC instigated a road stopping process for the Service Lane (sec1 SO35434) at 

Elizabeth Street, Waikanae, with the intention to sell the land to Waikanae Chartered 

Club (WCC). Subject to provision of an alternative rear  access for the business at 4 

Elizabeth Street.

Deadline for objections to the Notice of Road Closure. This notification explicitly 

stated: "The only other property the service lane is designed to serve is Lot 1 DP 26781 

which is currently the site of the veterinary clinic. The owners will be provided with an 

alternative right of way access to the rear of their property. "

Road Stopping Notice states intention to stop service lane and sell to WCC. Subject to 

an alternative access to 4 Elizabeth Street

Notice that portion of Service Lane adjoining hereto is stopped and now known as 

Section 1 SO 35434 

Memo of Transfer of 6sqm needed for the road stoppage

"the Horowhenua Council file for road stopping cannot be located"..

..it seems that the stopping of the service lane was for the benefit of the WCC and 

that the Club was to create an alternative right of way access .."(for the Vet clinic)

Kapiti Law say that WCC are paying rates for the service lane (KCDC Rates have 

advised that this is incorrect)

Detail process of disposal, confirm no rates have been paid incorrectly for this Council 

owned land.

LINZ confirming Section 5 Block IX Kaitawa Survey District (parcel ID 4032843) is held 

in CFR WN 18D/1149 in the name of Waikanae  Chartered Club Inc.  ISOLATON STRIP

Compliance issue
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General History

Action

KCDC internal advice "There is no lease or legal documentation in place with either 

party for the land. Both the Vet and the Waikanae Club have access through the area 

and access should not be blocked. If one particular party has an issue, they can call the 

Council Compliance Team."

WCC approaches KCDC expressing interest in purchasing the Ex Service Lane

Explaining Council's position as to sale of property as 4 Elizabeth St; including their 

intention to either incorporate a formal alternative rear access to the property at 4 

Elizabeth St on the title or granting access in another way

Record of Title obtained from LINZ 625861

Seeking confirmation on upholding the HCC resolution to dispose of the land and 

subject to an alternative access for No.4 Elizabeth St

Email as to future plans of WCC

Advising that existing correspondence confirms Council's intention to provide rear 

access. This is "due to the proximity to the railway line at Waikanae we don’t want 

people reversing back onto the road from 4 Elizabeth Street (the District Plan does not 

allow for this) and that is the reason why officers and Council made the right of way a 

condition of the road stopping and potential sale".

Valuation obtained

Asking for contact to discuss the rear access

Setting out Council report options and asking for feedback

Provided feedback to options

Site Visit KCDC and previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street to discuss different options 

suitable for all parties

Further feedback

Compliance issue

Public excluded Council Meeting

WCC attended to speak in favour of their preferred outcome, previous owner of 4 

Elizabeth provided a written submission

Outline next step after the Council meeting

Short Agreement for Consultant Engagement for Section 40 report

Caveat re dealings by WCC against KCDC land

Caveat Notice Pursuant to Section 139 on the Land Transfer Act 2017 has been lodged 

by WCC - "forbidding the registration of any Memorandum of Transfer or other 

instrument affecting the land contained in Record of Title 625861.e

Informing KCDC of the above Caveat notice 

Request for Legal advice re Caveat which has been lodged by WCC against the land 

referred to as "Service Lane"
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General History

Action

Report on Section 40 PWA Report - Elizabeth St, Ex-Service Lane; Council had advised 

the Service Lane was to be disposed of as it was surplus, subject to an easement in 

favour of 4 Elizabeth St, otherwise unencumbered, fee simple, Record of Title 625861; 

they recommend that the property does not need to be offered back on the grounds 

of impracticability and unreasonableness according to Section 40(2)(a) of PWA.

Submitted a  short Chronology from 1973 to May 2021 from WCC perspective

Advice as to next steps and outcome of Council meeting

Confirming next steps and option agreed by Council.  OIA request from WCC.

Legal advice

Approval of exemption to offer land at ex-service lane back to former owner. CE 

approved that lane does not have to be offered back, and negotiations for sale will 

start with WCC. subject to a suitable easement for rear access to 4 Elizabeth Street.

Legal advice, draft agreement

Caveat re dealings with land, PNC Holdings against KCDC

Asking for an update on the state of the sale and easement

Outlines their position with regard to rear access to their land

Further feedback on their position

4 Elizabeth Street change of owners

Draft agreement

Follow up to 5/8/21 correspondence

Correspondence

For the purposes of building consent for 4 Elizabeth St confirming that prior to any 

Sale the pedestrian access will be registered as a RoW and location agreed with WCC. 

OIA request

Confirming any sale will include Pedestrian access right of way  and continued access 

for emergency egress (even if not sold)

Internal KCDC legal advice

Revised valuation 

Option provide to solve ROW issue

KCDC confirms that pedestrian access will be registered as a Right of Way before any 

sale is completed

Compliance issue

Negoitation

Arranging for sump cleaning prior to roadmarking

Correspondence re compliance 

Compliance issue

Advising that Council has arranged  for Higgins to clear the sump and remark the lines 

at the rear of WCC on 1 March 22.

Negotiation

Attaching the document "Short Chronology" and letter dated 3 March 22

Negotiation

Negotiation
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General History

Action

Document with OIA Response for WCC

Meeting on site at WCC

Additional option presented

WCC is comfortable to meet with AM and a surveyor to spray paint location of strip 

for pedestrian access. Also provided info on requirements for new access location.

Meeting at 4 Elizabeth St

Additional option presented

Acknowledge email from 8 May

Discussing Options

Meeting with all parties at KCDC offices

Further option presented

Summarising "case history" -  and developing options for discussion. A 6th option has 

been added - that would leave ownership with KCDC, but provide easement for WCC 

to build their new kitchen extension and entrance cover. Council would provide 

emergency access for 4 Elizabeth Street " down the full length of the 1.5m strip that 

would extend down the back of the existing carpark, or purchase by KCDC of this strip, 

to ensure 4 Elizabeth Street’s access to Anne Street."

Compliance issue

Setting date for next meeting of all parties to be at 17 August 23.
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Access Options for Ex-Service Lane at Elizabeth Street, Waikanae (Section 1 SO 35434, RT 625861) 

Option for 

access 

Brief 

Summary 

Limitations  Benefits  

Registered 

Easement 

A registered 

right of way 

easement is 

a right that 

allows 

someone to 

access 

another 

person's 

land. The 

right is 

registered 

against the 

title of the 

relevant 

properties 

(the person 

granting 

access, and 

the person 

with the 

benefit of the 

access) 

An easement requires surveying  

Any changes to the easement will need to 

be registered 

Once the access is granted, the person 

granting access cannot do anything to 

interfere with the access (e.g. build 

something on the accessway that would 

impede access) unless the easement 

allows it 

If either party has a mortgage, their bank's 

consent will be required 

There are standard form terms for rights 

of way in regulations.  This means 

drafting is straightforward (unless the 

parties wish to negotiate different terms) 

Because it is registered on the property 

titles, the easement will bind future 

owners of those properties  

The right of access remains in place, 

even if either the original landowner or 

the person granted the easement sells 

their property to someone else.  This 

gives certainty to both parties, 

particularly the one with the benefit of 

the access 

An easement can be granted for any 

period of time, and can be perpetual (i.e. 

it could have no end date) 

Unregistered 

Easement 

An 

unregistered 

right of way 

easement is 

a right that 

allows 

someone to 

access 

another 

person's 

land.  

However, this 

is not 

registered, 

There is no certainty to the party with the 

benefit of the access.  Because this is not 

registered, the access rights may not 

necessarily bind future owners of the land, 

so the person who granted access could 

sell the property to a new owner who 

refuses to provide access 

Once the access is granted, the person 

granting access cannot do anything to 

interfere with the access (e.g. build 

something on the accessway that would 

impede access) unless agreed  

If either party has a mortgage, their bank's 

Provides access without going through 

the formal progress of registration   

No survey is required 

Changes to the terms of the easement 

would not require registration, so the 

arrangements could be more flexible 

between the landowner and easement 

holder (although that potentially makes 

the party with the access right more 

vulnerable to provisions changing) 
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Option for 

access 

Brief 

Summary 

Limitations  Benefits  

and therefore 

is only 

enforceable 

by those who 

have 

contractually 

agreed to the 

terms  

consent may be required  

Lease Access can 

be granted 

through a 

lease.  The 

'tenant' (party 

with the 

benefit of the 

access) gets 

exclusive 

possession 

to use and 

occupy a 

specific piece 

of the 

landlord's 

land for a 

certain period 

A lease grants occupation rights (rather 

than use rights) and exclusive possession 

(i.e. the tenant can exclude the landlord 

from the leased area). The person granting 

access cannot use the land themselves 

e.g. they might not have their own access 

or be able to develop.  Because of this, 

leases are not typically used for access 

Term is limited to 34 years, without a 

subdivision consent (unlike an easement, 

which has no time limit, if the parties wish) 

If either party has a mortgage, their bank's 

consent is likely required (depending on 

terms) 

The tenant can confidently use the land 

for the agreed-upon time, and the 

landlord cannot end the lease without a 

valid reason 

Lease can be registered if the parties 

wish 

Licence Access could 

be granted 

through a 

licence, 

which is a 

contractual 

arrangement.  

However, this 

is not 

registered, 

and therefore 

is only 

enforceable 

Practically similar to an unregistered 

easement. There is no certainty to the 

party with the benefit of the access   

Because this is not registered, there is a 

risk future purchasers of the land would 

not be bound to comply with the terms of 

the licence.   The landowner who granted 

access could sell the property to a new 

owner who refuses to provide access  

Provides access without going through 

the formal progress of registration 

Changes to the terms of the licence 

would not require registration, so the 

arrangements can be more flexible 

between the landowner and licence 

holder (although that potentially makes 

the party with the access right more 

vulnerable to changing provisions) 
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Option for 

access 

Brief 

Summary 

Limitations  Benefits  

by those who 

have 

contractually 

agreed to the 

terms 

Encumbrance 

/ Covenant 

An 

encumbrance 

is a 

registered 

document 

that limits or 

impacts how 

a property 

can be used 

or owned. A 

covenant is a 

registered 

contractual 

promise 

where an 

owner agrees 

to do 

something, or 

not to do 

something in 

relation to 

their land 

Complicated to draft  

Not suitable for access  

If either party has a mortgage, their bank's 

consent is likely required 

 

 



From:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Sent time:  08/07/2023 11:18:23 AM

To:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Ex-service lane

Attachments:  WCCdocs4KCDC_000005.pdf     Letter to KCDC re Service Lane 3 Mar 2022.docx    
 

Good day to you Kris.
 
With regard to our scheduled meeting on August 16th, I have attached 2 documents of previous correspondence to KCDC from
WCC that I believe are relevant for consideration prior to the determining of any land sale/purchase outcome.
 
The position of the WCC remains unaltered.
 
If you are not already familiar with these documents could I please ask you review the attached information.
 
Kind regards.
 
Mike
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PH: (04) 293 5915  Fax: (04) 293 1571  8 Elizabeth Street, PO Box 73, Waikanae 5250 
 

 
 

Waikanae Chartered Club Inc. 
 

3 March 2022 

 

Hi Nicky 

 
Thank you for your email of the 11 February 2022. Given that it was KCDC who cancelled our meeting at short notice I 
find the imposition of a deadline at best disappointing, and at worst, an indication that KCDC are trying to impose upon 
WCC something that is neither lawful nor in the best interest of WCC. 

Since you were not at the site meeting on the 14 of October 2021 I will outline, on behalf of WCC our position. It is 
possible that you have been misinformed or misunderstood. Either way I need to correct this. 
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A. Definition of Service Lane 

The relevant legislation has to be that which was in force when the original decision to close the service lane was made 
there is no definition in the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, but roads are defined in the Local Government Act 1974 
[copy definition attached as document B] as , 

Service lane means any lane laid out or constructed either by the authority of the council or the minister of works and 
development or, on or after 1st of April 1988 the minister of lands for the purpose of providing the public with a side or 
rear access for vehicle traffic to any land 
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We look forward to hearing from you. 

 
Regards. 

 
Mike.  

 



From:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  09/19/2023 03:03:26 PM

To:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>; alanm@natcon.co.nz

Cc:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

BCc:  Gina Anderson-Lister <Gina.Anderson-Lister@kapiticoast.govt.nz>; Lynda Edwardson <Lynda.Edwardson@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Ex-Service Lane, Elizabeth Street

Attachments:  
image001.png     image002.png     image003.png     Elizabeth St options - June 2023.pdf     Ex-Service Lane - ElizabethStreet Waikanae -
Documentation Final.xlsx     Options for Access - Ex-service lane at Elizabeth Street(64136710.2).docx    

 

Kia ora Alan and Mike
Firstly, I apologise for the delay in sending this email.
Thank you for attending the meeting on 16 August at Council offices with an open mind to working towards a solution for all
parties.
I have attached the following for your information as tabled at the meeting:

High level timeline
Legal information on the differences of a lease, easement, licence or encumbrance/covenant
Previously tabled options, with option 6 been the option for which we had in principally agreed some more work would
be explored.

Next steps:
Nicky to investigate what would be involved in undertaking the new option (discussed at the meeting) for Council to
complete a land swap with the Club so that there are no registered encumbrances on the club’s title, which will allow 4
Elizabeth Street access to Anne Street
Nicky to organise a site visit with a surveyor and the Club to discuss the land swap option
Waikanae Chartered Club to remind patrons and visitors to the clubrooms that there is no parking allowed in the ex‐
service lane and that the lane must be clear at all times for emergency egress from 4 Elizabeth Street
Both parties to consider whether they would compromise on their current positions so we can bring this a conclusion

I will be in touch once I have more information and to arrange a suitable time to meet on site with the Club.
Kind regards

Nicky Holden
Corporate Property Manager
Te Kaiwhakahaere Rawa Rangapū

Tel 04 296 4633 
Mobile 027 555 5633 

https://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/our-district/cdem/covid-19/recovery-and-support/love-local-kapiti/
https://www.facebook.com/kapiticoastdistrictcouncil


 

 

Elizabeth Street Options 

 

Option 1  

 

Key 

Sell blue area to Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC) and a registered easement or 

letter of agreement to allow access over entire area for pedestrian access in favour of 4 

Elizabeth Street  

Note: 

Council supports this option.  
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Option 2 

 

Key 

Sell blue area to Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC)  

Easement to be registered in favour of 4 Elizabeth Street (exact location to be 

determined). 

Note: 

Council supports this option.  
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Option 3 

 

Key 

Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street  

Sell to WCC 

Easement to be registered in favour of 4 Elizabeth Street (exact location to be 

determined) 

Note: 

Council supports this option. 
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Option 4 

 

Key 

Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street  

Sell to WCC 

Note: 

Council does not support this option. 
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Option 5 

 

Key 

Sell to WCC or KCDC retains ownership of  

Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street 

 Sell to WCC 

 Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street 

This option would involve registering an easement in favour of each party so they have rights 

across each other’s land. 

Note: 

Council does not support this option. 
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Option 6  

 

Key 

Leave ownership as it is currently and provide the Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC)  

with an easement to allow them to extend their kitchen and their entrance cover. 

This would ensure 4 Elizabeth Street continues to have access. But require an easement for 

right of way across the carpark. 

Council would also work with WCC to provide for access from the carpark onto Anne Street. 

Goodman’s has indicated they are happy to help and discuss any options with regards to 

their piece of land including Council potentially purchasing it. 

Note: 

Council supports this option. 
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General History

Date Entity

24/08/1967  District Plan Search Copy

23/02/1968 District Land Registrar

to 12 Dec 1973 Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC)

12/12/1973 Horowhenua District Council  (HCC)

19/02/1974 Solicitors representing HCC

5/03/1974 Land and Deeds, Register Book 

11/12/1974 Registrar Gen of Land, Wgtn

12/02/1975 Lands & Deeds

10/06/1988 Horowhenua County Council

25/07/1988 Horowhenua County Council

29/08/1988 Kapiti Observer

2/11/1988 KCDC file notes

23/12/2004 Registrar General of Land, Wellington

12/10/2010 Simpson Grierson to Adele Hollis

1/11/2012 Kapiti Law

4/09/2013 KCDC to Kapiti Law (Council's lawyer)

18/03/2014 LINZ 

9/02/2018 Best Practice Law Limited(BPL)  to KCDC 
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General History

Date Entity

9/02/2018 KCDC internal

24/06/2019 WCC

12/12/2019 KCDC to WCC 

9/11/2020 LINZ 

1/12/2020 KCDC internal

2/12/2020 WCC to KCDC

16/12/2020 KCDC to WCC

27/01/2021 Darroch Limited (Valuers)

27/01/2021

KCDC to previous owner of 4 Elizabeth 

Street

1/02/2021

KCDC to Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth 

Street

19/02/2021

Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street to 

KCDC

22/02/2021 Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street 

2/03/2021

Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street to 

KCDC

3/03/2021

KCDC to Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth 

Street

25/03/2021 Council Meeting

30/03/2021

KCDC to Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth 

Street

7/04/2021 KCDC

4/05/2021 LINZ

20/05/2021 LINZ - Registrar General of Land

27/05/2021 KCDC
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General History

Date Entity

28/05/2021 The Property Group

28/05/2021 WCC

30/05/2021 KCDC to WCC

3/06/2021 Letter KCDC to Phil Shannon, Turner Hopkins

8/06/2021 Buddle Findlay to KCDC

18/06/2021 Memo KCDC

29/06/2021 Buddle Findley

9/07/2021 LINZ

20/07/2021 Previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street

27/07/2021 New owner of No 4 Elizabeth Street

29/07/2021 New owner of No 4 Elizabeth Street

30/07/2021 Ownership change

5/08/2021 KCDC to WCC  

17/09/2021 KCDC to WCC  

22/10/2021 4 Elizabeth Street to KCDC

29/10/2021 KCDC letter to 4 Elizabeth Street

4/11/2021 4 Elizabeth Street

4/11/2021 KCDC to 4 Elizabeth St

8/11/2021 Legal

16/12/2021 Darroch Valuers 

5/01/2022 4 Elizabeth St

26/01/2022 KCDC to 4 Elizabeth St

4/02/2022 4 Elizabeth St to KCDC

11/02/2022 WCC to KCDC

23/02/2022 KCDC to Higgins

23/02/2022 WCC to KCDC

23/02/2022 KCDC to WCC

28/02/2022 KCDC to WCC

3/03/2022 WCC 

3/03/2022 WCC to KCDC

1/05/2022 WCC to KCDC

3/05/2022 WCC to KCDC
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General History

Date Entity

30/05/2022 KCDC

12/04/2023 KCDC and WCC

8/05/2023 WCC to KCDC

8/05/2023 KCDC internal

23/05/2023 KCDC and 4 Elizabeth St

26/05/2023 4 Elizabeth St to KCDC 

29/05/2023 KCDC to WCC

7/06/2023 Council, WCC and 4 Elizabeth St

8/06/2023 Council, WCC and 4 Elizabeth St

9/06/2023 4 Elizabeth St to KCDC

23/06/2023 KCDC to 4 Elizabeth St and WCC

5/07/2023 4 Elizabeth St to KCDC

17/07/2023 Council, WCC and 4 Elizabeth St
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General History

Action

Record of Title for WN5A/571

Sale: Certificate of Title under Land Transfer Act - Purchaser Waikanae Timber and 

Hardware Limited

Access to WCC was off footpath to Elizabeth Street until building work approved on 

21 Nov 2001 was completed

HCC Constitution of a Service Lane off Elizabeth Street  - Lot 1 D.P. 9410 on Dep Plan 

26781 - with effect from 1 April 1967

to the NZ Land Registry  - Re: S.O. Plan 30131 - resolution of HCC constituting the 

service line reserve delineated on Deposit plan 26781 to be constituted "service lane" 

and formed from effect of 1 April 1967

Announcing the stoppage of a portion of the service lane (6sqm)

9477202.1 - CFR 625861 Issued for Section 1 SO 35434 (345 meter) stopped road

Memorandum of Transfer of 6sqm land - being the stopped part of a service land is 

transferred for Mark Lynch Adams to HCC.

Certificate of Title under Land Transfer Act - Entry: No. 112536.3 Resolution by the 

Horowhenua Country Council declaring part (6,2) acquired under Transfer 112536.2 a 

service lane - 13.2.1975 at 9.15 am.

HCC instigated a road stopping process for the Service Lane (sec1 SO35434) at 

Elizabeth Street, Waikanae, with the intention to sell the land to Waikanae Chartered 

Club (WCC). Subject to provision of an alternative rear  access for the business at 4 

Elizabeth Street.

Deadline for objections to the Notice of Road Closure. This notification explicitly 

stated: "The only other property the service lane is designed to serve is Lot 1 DP 26781 

which is currently the site of the veterinary clinic. The owners will be provided with an 

alternative right of way access to the rear of their property. "

Road Stopping Notice states intention to stop service lane and sell to WCC. Subject to 

an alternative access to 4 Elizabeth Street

Notice that portion of Service Lane adjoining hereto is stopped and now known as 

Section 1 SO 35434 

Memo of Transfer of 6sqm needed for the road stoppage

"the Horowhenua Council file for road stopping cannot be located"..

..it seems that the stopping of the service lane was for the benefit of the WCC and 

that the Club was to create an alternative right of way access .."(for the Vet clinic)

Kapiti Law say that WCC are paying rates for the service lane (KCDC Rates have 

advised that this is incorrect)

Detail process of disposal, confirm no rates have been paid incorrectly for this Council 

owned land.

LINZ confirming Section 5 Block IX Kaitawa Survey District (parcel ID 4032843) is held 

in CFR WN 18D/1149 in the name of Waikanae  Chartered Club Inc.  ISOLATON STRIP

Compliance issue
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General History

Action

KCDC internal advice "There is no lease or legal documentation in place with either 

party for the land. Both the Vet and the Waikanae Club have access through the area 

and access should not be blocked. If one particular party has an issue, they can call the 

Council Compliance Team."

WCC approaches KCDC expressing interest in purchasing the Ex Service Lane

Explaining Council's position as to sale of property as 4 Elizabeth St; including their 

intention to either incorporate a formal alternative rear access to the property at 4 

Elizabeth St on the title or granting access in another way

Record of Title obtained from LINZ 625861

Seeking confirmation on upholding the HCC resolution to dispose of the land and 

subject to an alternative access for No.4 Elizabeth St

Email as to future plans of WCC

Advising that existing correspondence confirms Council's intention to provide rear 

access. This is "due to the proximity to the railway line at Waikanae we don’t want 

people reversing back onto the road from 4 Elizabeth Street (the District Plan does not 

allow for this) and that is the reason why officers and Council made the right of way a 

condition of the road stopping and potential sale".

Valuation obtained

Asking for contact to discuss the rear access

Setting out Council report options and asking for feedback

Provided feedback to options

Site Visit KCDC and previous owner of 4 Elizabeth Street to discuss different options 

suitable for all parties

Further feedback

Compliance issue

Public excluded Council Meeting

WCC attended to speak in favour of their preferred outcome, previous owner of 4 

Elizabeth provided a written submission

Outline next step after the Council meeting

Short Agreement for Consultant Engagement for Section 40 report

Caveat re dealings by WCC against KCDC land

Caveat Notice Pursuant to Section 139 on the Land Transfer Act 2017 has been lodged 

by WCC - "forbidding the registration of any Memorandum of Transfer or other 

instrument affecting the land contained in Record of Title 625861.e

Informing KCDC of the above Caveat notice 

Request for Legal advice re Caveat which has been lodged by WCC against the land 

referred to as "Service Lane"
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General History

Action

Report on Section 40 PWA Report - Elizabeth St, Ex-Service Lane; Council had advised 

the Service Lane was to be disposed of as it was surplus, subject to an easement in 

favour of 4 Elizabeth St, otherwise unencumbered, fee simple, Record of Title 625861; 

they recommend that the property does not need to be offered back on the grounds 

of impracticability and unreasonableness according to Section 40(2)(a) of PWA.

Submitted a  short Chronology from 1973 to May 2021 from WCC perspective

Advice as to next steps and outcome of Council meeting

Confirming next steps and option agreed by Council.  OIA request from WCC.

Legal advice

Approval of exemption to offer land at ex-service lane back to former owner. CE 

approved that lane does not have to be offered back, and negotiations for sale will 

start with WCC. subject to a suitable easement for rear access to 4 Elizabeth Street.

Legal advice, draft agreement

Caveat re dealings with land, PNC Holdings against KCDC

Asking for an update on the state of the sale and easement

Outlines their position with regard to rear access to their land

Further feedback on their position

4 Elizabeth Street change of owners

Draft agreement

Follow up to 5/8/21 correspondence

Correspondence

For the purposes of building consent for 4 Elizabeth St confirming that prior to any 

Sale the pedestrian access will be registered as a RoW and location agreed with WCC. 

OIA request

Confirming any sale will include Pedestrian access right of way  and continued access 

for emergency egress (even if not sold)

Internal KCDC legal advice

Revised valuation 

Option provide to solve ROW issue

KCDC confirms that pedestrian access will be registered as a Right of Way before any 

sale is completed

Compliance issue

Negoitation

Arranging for sump cleaning prior to roadmarking

Correspondence re compliance 

Compliance issue

Advising that Council has arranged  for Higgins to clear the sump and remark the lines 

at the rear of WCC on 1 March 22.

Negotiation

Attaching the document "Short Chronology" and letter dated 3 March 22

Negotiation

Negotiation
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General History

Action

Document with OIA Response for WCC

Meeting on site at WCC

Additional option presented

WCC is comfortable to meet with AM and a surveyor to spray paint location of strip 

for pedestrian access. Also provided info on requirements for new access location.

Meeting at 4 Elizabeth St

Additional option presented

Acknowledge email from 8 May

Discussing Options

Meeting with all parties at KCDC offices

Further option presented

Summarising "case history" -  and developing options for discussion. A 6th option has 

been added - that would leave ownership with KCDC, but provide easement for WCC 

to build their new kitchen extension and entrance cover. Council would provide 

emergency access for 4 Elizabeth Street " down the full length of the 1.5m strip that 

would extend down the back of the existing carpark, or purchase by KCDC of this strip, 

to ensure 4 Elizabeth Street’s access to Anne Street."

Compliance issue

Setting date for next meeting of all parties to be at 17 August 23.
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Access Options for Ex-Service Lane at Elizabeth Street, Waikanae (Section 1 SO 35434, RT 625861) 

Option for 

access 

Brief 

Summary 

Limitations  Benefits  

Registered 

Easement 

A registered 

right of way 

easement is 

a right that 

allows 

someone to 

access 

another 

person's 

land. The 

right is 

registered 

against the 

title of the 

relevant 

properties 

(the person 

granting 

access, and 

the person 

with the 

benefit of the 

access) 

An easement requires surveying  

Any changes to the easement will need to 

be registered 

Once the access is granted, the person 

granting access cannot do anything to 

interfere with the access (e.g. build 

something on the accessway that would 

impede access) unless the easement 

allows it 

If either party has a mortgage, their bank's 

consent will be required 

There are standard form terms for rights 

of way in regulations.  This means 

drafting is straightforward (unless the 

parties wish to negotiate different terms) 

Because it is registered on the property 

titles, the easement will bind future 

owners of those properties  

The right of access remains in place, 

even if either the original landowner or 

the person granted the easement sells 

their property to someone else.  This 

gives certainty to both parties, 

particularly the one with the benefit of 

the access 

An easement can be granted for any 

period of time, and can be perpetual (i.e. 

it could have no end date) 

Unregistered 

Easement 

An 

unregistered 

right of way 

easement is 

a right that 

allows 

someone to 

access 

another 

person's 

land.  

However, this 

is not 

registered, 

There is no certainty to the party with the 

benefit of the access.  Because this is not 

registered, the access rights may not 

necessarily bind future owners of the land, 

so the person who granted access could 

sell the property to a new owner who 

refuses to provide access 

Once the access is granted, the person 

granting access cannot do anything to 

interfere with the access (e.g. build 

something on the accessway that would 

impede access) unless agreed  

If either party has a mortgage, their bank's 

Provides access without going through 

the formal progress of registration   

No survey is required 

Changes to the terms of the easement 

would not require registration, so the 

arrangements could be more flexible 

between the landowner and easement 

holder (although that potentially makes 

the party with the access right more 

vulnerable to provisions changing) 
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Option for 

access 

Brief 

Summary 

Limitations  Benefits  

and therefore 

is only 

enforceable 

by those who 

have 

contractually 

agreed to the 

terms  

consent may be required  

Lease Access can 

be granted 

through a 

lease.  The 

'tenant' (party 

with the 

benefit of the 

access) gets 

exclusive 

possession 

to use and 

occupy a 

specific piece 

of the 

landlord's 

land for a 

certain period 

A lease grants occupation rights (rather 

than use rights) and exclusive possession 

(i.e. the tenant can exclude the landlord 

from the leased area). The person granting 

access cannot use the land themselves 

e.g. they might not have their own access 

or be able to develop.  Because of this, 

leases are not typically used for access 

Term is limited to 34 years, without a 

subdivision consent (unlike an easement, 

which has no time limit, if the parties wish) 

If either party has a mortgage, their bank's 

consent is likely required (depending on 

terms) 

The tenant can confidently use the land 

for the agreed-upon time, and the 

landlord cannot end the lease without a 

valid reason 

Lease can be registered if the parties 

wish 

Licence Access could 

be granted 

through a 

licence, 

which is a 

contractual 

arrangement.  

However, this 

is not 

registered, 

and therefore 

is only 

enforceable 

Practically similar to an unregistered 

easement. There is no certainty to the 

party with the benefit of the access   

Because this is not registered, there is a 

risk future purchasers of the land would 

not be bound to comply with the terms of 

the licence.   The landowner who granted 

access could sell the property to a new 

owner who refuses to provide access  

Provides access without going through 

the formal progress of registration 

Changes to the terms of the licence 

would not require registration, so the 

arrangements can be more flexible 

between the landowner and licence 

holder (although that potentially makes 

the party with the access right more 

vulnerable to changing provisions) 
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Option for 

access 

Brief 

Summary 

Limitations  Benefits  

by those who 

have 

contractually 

agreed to the 

terms 

Encumbrance 

/ Covenant 

An 

encumbrance 

is a 

registered 

document 

that limits or 

impacts how 

a property 

can be used 

or owned. A 

covenant is a 

registered 

contractual 

promise 

where an 

owner agrees 

to do 

something, or 

not to do 

something in 

relation to 

their land 

Complicated to draft  

Not suitable for access  

If either party has a mortgage, their bank's 

consent is likely required 

 

 



From:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  06/23/2023 06:58:41 AM

To:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Cc:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Follow-up: KCDC Ex Service Lane

Attachments:  Elizabeth St options - June 2023.pdf    
 

Kia ora Mike
Firstly, thanks for your patience with the response to your email, following our meeting on 8 June 2023. I want to extend thanks
for your willingness to attend this meeting, and to come to the table with an open mind about the way forward.
Summary of initial meeting
I am aware that you will be updating the AGM this weekend on this issue, so for completeness and in good faith I wanted to
provide a short summary from KCDC’s POV of the meeting on 8 June 2023:

4 Elizabeth Street, WCC, and KCDC met ‘without prejudice’ to consider a range of potential options for the current
challenges with the strip of land (‘service lane’) that KCDC owns backing onto 4 Elizabeth Street and the Waikanae
Charter Club (WCC).
At the meeting, we discussed 5 potential options.
Parties did not confirm, nor were they asked to indicate, the options which best suited their needs at this meeting.
The purpose of the meeting was to come together to inform and consider the potential options ‘on the table’. KCDC also
sought confirmation from both parties that they were open to discussing steps to get to mutually agreeable position.
Both parties did so.
Both parties also raised concerns with the options placed ‘on the table’, due to inaccuracies around the options reflected
from their previous discussions with KCDC.
On that basis, KCDC agreed to update the options and to provide parties with time to consider what it would take to
come to the table with options for a mutually agreeable position. We apologise for this, some of the options involved
significant complexity.
It was agreed that once these options were recirculated, a meeting would be set up to enable more formal consideration
of the options.
Concerns were also raised re the viability of a 1m access way, due to condition of the ‘service lane’. KCDC agreed to
assess this, noting that it would take up to 6 weeks to do so because of reliance on external contractors.
KCDC does not have a preferred option; and notes that we may need to seek approval if the way forward changes a
previous Council decision.

Follow up discussion
It has taken a little longer than anticipated to finalise the updated maps, from the KCDC end. However, this additional time has
provided space for KCDC to identify and propose one further option for both parties to consider:

The new option, option 6, would leave ownership with KCDC but provide easement for WCC to build their new kitchen
extension and for entrance cover.
Council would propose easement for 4 Elizabeth Street down the full length of the 1.5m strip that would extend down
the back of the existing carpark, or purchase by KCDC of this strip, to ensure 4 Elizabeth Street’s access to Anne Street.
Council would also enable access from WCC carpark to Anne St.
Goodman’s has indicated they would be willing to allow access via agreement, or through KCDC purchase and easement,
to support this option.

I believe that the discussion above, and options set out that Council has indicated support for, responds to our initial discussion
about enabling WCC to move forward with kitchen extension plans. Further to this, KCDC have attempted to identify options
which could provide emergency exit/access for 4 Elizabeth Street to Anne Street, without need for easement or other title
encumbrance.
We propose that at the next meeting each party confirm points of non‐negotiation and negotiation, which might enable a
preferred option to be determined by all parties.
To that end, KCDC acknowledge that a preferred option must have benefit to both parties, and that any concerns should be
tabled and options to address these concerns considered. KCDC do not believe the status quo is viable, due to disagreements
about access that are currently occurring; this appears to be underpinned by a lack of clarity around access rights. KCDC
acknowledge there is a significant history to this issue, and that WCC has shared key information to support documenting
decisions to date. We are planning to table a comprehensive timeline with input from this information at our next meeting, to
ideally land a common understanding on this for all parties.
Next steps include arranging a follow‐up meeting to enable a second ‘without prejudice’ discussion. We acknowledge that
parties may wish to access advice from advisors in advance of this meeting, and hope that provision of the information
attached enables informed discussions to happen at the next meeting.
Nicky will be in touch shortly to identify a time suitable for the agreed follow‐up meeting.
I too look forward to discussing with you further shortly; and am happy to discuss in person or via phone any concerns you have
in the interim.
Nga mihi, Kris
Kris Pervan
Group Manager Strategy & Growth 
Te Kaihautū Rautaki me te Tupu 

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 4896 
Mobile 027 555 5896 



www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 11:52 PM
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: KCDC Ex Service Lane
Thank you,
From: Kris Pervan [mailto:Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 9:07 pm
To: Mike Cardiff
Subject: RE: KCDC Ex Service Lane
Kia ora Mike
I’m briefly touching base to note that I have not forgotten to send through an update; Nicky  and
I’m awaiting her return to send through the updated information. I expect to have that through tomorrow.
Nga mihi, Kris
Kris Pervan
Group Manager Strategy & Growth 
Te Kaihautū Rautaki me te Tupu 

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 4896 
Mobile 027 555 5896 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 19, 2023 2:44 PM
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: KCDC Ex Service Lane
Good morning Kris.
This Saturday 24th June, the Waikanae Chartered Club is holding their 2023 AGM.

  

Regards.
Mike

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kāpiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxx.xxx
mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx


 

 

Elizabeth Street Options 

 

Option 1  

 

Key 

Sell blue area to Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC) and a registered easement or 

letter of agreement to allow access over entire area for pedestrian access in favour of 4 

Elizabeth Street  

Note: 

Council supports this option.  
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Option 2 

 

Key 

Sell blue area to Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC)  

Easement to be registered in favour of 4 Elizabeth Street (exact location to be 

determined). 

Note: 

Council supports this option.  

  

E
liz

ab
et

h 
S

t o
pt

io
ns

 -
 J

un
e 

20
23

.p
df



 

 

Option 3 

 

Key 

Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street  

Sell to WCC 

Easement to be registered in favour of 4 Elizabeth Street (exact location to be 

determined) 

Note: 

Council supports this option. 
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Option 4 

 

Key 

Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street  

Sell to WCC 

Note: 

Council does not support this option. 
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Option 5 

 

Key 

Sell to WCC or KCDC retains ownership of  

Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street 

 Sell to WCC 

 Sell to 4 Elizabeth Street 

This option would involve registering an easement in favour of each party so they have rights 

across each other’s land. 

Note: 

Council does not support this option. 
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Option 6  

 

Key 

Leave ownership as it is currently and provide the Waikanae Chartered Club (WCC)  

with an easement to allow them to extend their kitchen and their entrance cover. 

This would ensure 4 Elizabeth Street continues to have access. But require an easement for 

right of way across the carpark. 

Council would also work with WCC to provide for access from the carpark onto Anne Street. 

Goodman’s has indicated they are happy to help and discuss any options with regards to 

their piece of land including Council potentially purchasing it. 

Note: 

Council supports this option. 



From:  Emily Humble <Emily.Humble@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  06/28/2023 12:34:48 PM

To:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>; Alan Moule <alanm@natcon.co.nz>

Cc:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Follow-up: Meeting around Elizabeth Street

Attachments:  image001.png     image002.png     image003.png    
 

Hi Mike and Alan,
I hope your Wednesday is treating you well!
Touching base with you to set‐up a follow up discussion with Kris, Sean and Nicky around Elizabeth Street service lane.
Can you please let me know if you would be available to meet at the Council offices on either Monday 7 August 3.30 – 5pm or
Wednesday 16 August 3.30 – 5pm
If you could please reply all so we can all understand everyone’s availability that would be great and I will send through an
invite. I look forward to hearing from you.
Thanks,
Em

Emily Humble
Executive Officer to the Group Manager Strategy and Growth
Te Tāhuhu Rangapū Rautaki me te Whakatupu

Tel 04 296 5427 
Mobile 027 282 8136 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

https://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/our-district/cdem/covid-19/recovery-and-support/love-local-kapiti/
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
https://www.facebook.com/kapiticoastdistrictcouncil
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From:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Sent time:  05/08/2023 05:32:29 PM

To:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  FW: Agreement for land purchase

Attachments:  KCDC.RoW.plan_0001(1).pdf    
 

Hi Kris.
 
Following the phone call from Nicky Holden this morning and my earlier email to you, please find attached the plan showing
where our understanding is with any joint boundary.
 
Regards.
 
Mike.
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From:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Sent time:  05/08/2023 12:42:03 PM

To:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  FW: Draft email to Kris
 

Hi Kris,
 
I have discussed your email 2 May 2023 with the WCC Board and am authorised by them to confirm that we want to progress
this as set out in your email. 
 
I look forward to further response focussing on your points 1 and 2.
 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 
Kind Regards.
 
Mike.
 



From:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  06/29/2023 07:04:35 AM

To:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>; Sean Mallon <sean.mallon@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Fwd: KCDC ex-service lane
 

Hey both

Just fyi at this stage, what we have back from Mike and WCC.

Cheers. Kris

Get Outlook for iOS

  From: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2023 7:03 AM
To: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: KCDC ex‐service lane
Morena Mike

Thanks for coming back to me with this further detail - it's helpful to have a written response around the points of negotiation and
non-negotiation from the WCC. I appreciate that you have constructively considered options. I expect to get a similar response for
Mr Moule.

Once I have these, I would like to table both parties' positions to determine whether we can land a negotiated point. Are you
comfortable with this?

I remain positive that we will find a way through.

Nga mihi, Kris

Get Outlook for iOS

  From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 7:51 PM
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: KCDC ex‐service lane
Good day to you Kris.

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

https://aka.ms/o0ukef
https://aka.ms/o0ukef


I trust you find this helpful, phone / email me anytime.
Regards.
Mike.



From:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  05/31/2023 08:16:04 AM

To:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  FW: Draft email to Kris
 

FYI

From: Kris Pervan 
Sent: Monday, May 29, 2023 9:58 PM
To: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Draft email to Kris
Kia ora Mike
Thanks for your patience as I’ve followed up in the background on some further information and now had a chance to meet
with your neighbour Alan/Mr Moule, to better understand his position; and the wider picture around this.
The outcome of my meeting with Mr Moule is that he has agreed that he would attend a meeting with all parties to discuss
options for the way forward. If you are still agreeable, we would look to organise this meeting at the council in the next month.
I am going to provide a summary of background to date (acknowledging the material that you provided to me), and a write up
the options that all parties have indicated interest in, with the intention that this would be discussed at this meeting. At
Council’s end, with the Chief Executive and Mayor’s support, KCDC is keen to land a way forward – this issue has been in train
for many years, and we appreciate the impact and constraints that it has and is causing.
Are you able to let me know if you are open to meeting as noted above, and your availability over the next three weeks to do
so.
Let me know if you’d like to discuss any concerns.
Nga mihi, Kris

From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, May 8, 2023 12:42 PM
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Draft email to Kris
Hi Kris,

Kind Regards.
Mike.

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxx.xxx
mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx


From:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  06/19/2023 05:31:30 PM

To:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Cc:  Emily Humble <Emily.Humble@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  FW: KCDC Ex Service Lane
 

Hi Nicky
Can I have this tomorrow please … and if I’ve missed them and they’re with me already apologies!
Cheers, Kris
Kris Pervan
Group Manager Strategy & Growth 
Te Kaihautū Rautaki me te Tupu 

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 4896 
Mobile 027 555 5896 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From: Kris Pervan 
Sent: Monday, June 19, 2023 5:31 PM
To: 'Mike Cardiff' <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: KCDC Ex Service Lane
Hi Mike
Thanks for your email. Appreciate your patience with our follow‐up email, Nicky is finalising the options which I’ll forward
through tomorrow so that you have them in advance of this weekends AGM.
Nga mihi, Kris
Kris Pervan
Group Manager Strategy & Growth 
Te Kaihautū Rautaki me te Tupu 

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 4896 
Mobile 027 555 5896 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 19, 2023 2:44 PM
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: KCDC Ex Service Lane
Good morning Kris.

  

  

Regards.
Mike

http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz


From:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  05/31/2023 08:15:26 AM

To:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  FW: Land purchase Ex Council Service Lane
 

FYI

From: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 3:34 PM
To: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Land purchase Ex Council Service Lane
Thanks Mike, I’ll ask Emily to try and get that sorted before then.
Nga mihi, Kris
Get Outlook for iOS

  
From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 11:11:33 AM
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Land purchase Ex Council Service Lane
Good morning Kris.
Thank you for your email of 29th May regarding the above.
Please be advised that I remain available to meet at Council at any time within the time frame you have suggested and look
forward to a confirmation date at the earliest opportunity.
The Waikanae Chartered Club has a scheduled Board meeting on Tuesday 13th June and the land purchase issue is an agenda
item.
Because of the urgency and frustration regarding this matter It would be most helpful if you could arrange the meeting prior to
13th June.
Regards.
Mike.

https://aka.ms/o0ukef
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxx.xxx
mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx


From:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Sent time:  06/19/2023 02:43:47 PM

To:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  KCDC Ex Service Lane
 

Good morning Kris.
 

  

 
  

 
Regards.
 
Mike
 
 
 



From:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Sent time:  05/03/2023 03:11:16 PM

To:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Cc:  

Subject:  RE: KCDC's Agreement to Purchase Closed Service Lane to rear/side of Waikanae Charter Club.
 

Hi Kris.
 
Thank you for your efforts.
I can confirm that The Waikanae Charter Club will be available for discussion to resolve points 1 and 2 at any time during the
next 2 weeks.
 
Regards.
 
Mike.
 
From: Kris Pervan [mailto:Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 2 May 2023 6:32 am
To: Mike Cardiff
Cc: 
Subject: RE: KCDC's Agreement to Purchase Closed Service Lane to rear/side of Waikanae Charter Club.
 
Kia ora Mike
 
Thanks for sharing this with me for context.
 
Just to let you know that I have the team progressing work at this end, which will develop an option for discussion with you
(the Waikanae Charter Club) based on our recent discussion 
 

 

                                                                                                                                        

 
Thanks for your patience so far; and has helped me to have time to check in with the team back here on what can be done to
move forward.
 
Nga mihi, Kris
 
Kris Pervan
Group Manager Strategy & Growth   
Te Kaihautū Rautaki me te Tupu     

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 4896    
Mobile 027 5555 896 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
 

From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, 26 April 2023 11:09 am
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Cc: '  <
Subject: FW: KCDC's Agreement to Purchase Closed Service Lane to rear/side of Waikanae Charter Club.

http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz


 

An attachment was removed from this email because it exceeded the 25 Mb in size.  Please use Liquid Files to enable the
sender to send you the file. 

Liquid File Instructions

Good morning Kris.
 
Thank you for attending the Waikanae Club last Friday evening and for the meaningful discussion.
Please find attached a copy of the short power point document that has previously been presented to the Mayor by the Club
chairman John Cook and our Vice President Terry Morris.
The purpose of the presentation was to create awareness of the Clubs predicament at a governance level as we are aware that
Councilor’s have never been fully briefed over the situation.
I am not sure if this information has been given to you but believe that it is vital for your investigation into the matter.
 
At this stage the only recipients of the document are Board members, the Mayor and yourself.
 
Kind regards.
 
Mike
 
 

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kāpiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

http://hubkap-toolkit.kcdc.govt.nz/resources/applications/SitePages/LiquidFiles.aspx


From:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  06/01/2023 05:26:16 PM

To:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>

Cc:  Emily Humble <Emily.Humble@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  RE: Elizabeth Street - service lane

Attachments:  image001.png     image002.png     image005.png     image006.png     image003.png    
 

Great to hear you can make a meeting on 8th June. Please come to Council offices at 5pm.
The extended session will be in July to agree a preferred option. We will discuss this at the meeting next week.
Kind regards
Nicky Holden
Corporate Property Manager 
Te Kaiwhakahaere Rawa Rangapū 

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 4633 
Mobile 027 555 5633 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, 1 June 2023 4:58 pm
To: Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Elizabeth Street ‐ service lane
Good afternoon Nicky.
With reference to the email of 2n d May 2023 from Kris Pervan and the email of 01 June 2023 from Emily Humble, I am available
to meet at Council on 8th June from 5.00pm.
Could you please advise to what the “extended session in July” is referring in the email of 01 June.
Regards.
Mike.
From: Nicky Holden [mailto:Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 1 June 2023 3:17 pm
To: Alan Moule; Emily Humble; Mike Cardiff
Cc: Info
Subject: RE: Elizabeth Street - service lane
Kia ora Alan and Mike
Further to Emily’s email, it looks like Alan is unavailable next week, would Thursday 8th June 5 – 6pm work for both of you? If it
does, I’ll get Emily to book a meeting room at Council.
Just to clarify the reason behind two meetings is so that next week we can lay on the table all the options available to both
parties and discuss each one in detail. With the intention that you take these away to consider (and Mike can take to his next
Board meeting) and at a later date we can get together to come up with suitable outcome for all parties going forward.
Just for your information I am going to meet with Goodmans and discuss their involvement as an adjoining neighbour next
week.
Hopefully this new date will work for you.
Kind regards
Nicky Holden
Corporate Property Manager 
Te Kaiwhakahaere Rawa Rangapū 

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 4633 
Mobile 027 555 5633 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From: Alan Moule <alanm@natcon.co.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 1 June 2023 2:04 pm
To: Emily Humble <Emily.Humble@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Cc: Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>; Info <info@natcon.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Elizabeth Street ‐ service lane
Hi Emily,
I am not confident that I will be able to make the 6th or 7th. I must be in the Wairarapa on Tuesday and over in Stratford on
Wednesday for site visits.
Are there any other days available?
Can you also confirm what an “extended session” is for me please?
Many thanks

Regards

http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
mailto:xxxxx@xxxxxx.xx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxx@xxxxxx.xx.xx


Alan Moule
BEng(Hons), CMS, C.BuildE, Fellow CABE, CMEngNZ, CPEng(Fire), IntPE(NZ), MIFireE
Principal Fire Engineer
National Consultants Ltd
PO Box 488
Waikanae
5250
04 293 1078
021 232 0590

This communication is CONFIDENTIAL and may contain privileged and/or copyright material. If you are not the intended recipient you must not peruse, use, copy,
disclose or retain it. If you have received it in error please immediately notify us by return email, delete the communication and all attachments and destroy any
hard copies. Whilst all care has been taken, including the use of anti-virus software, we cannot guarantee the integrity of this communication, nor that it is free
from errors, viruses or interference.

From: Emily Humble <Emily.Humble@kapiticoast.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 1:54 PM
To: Alan Moule <alanm@natcon.co.nz>; Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Cc: Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Elizabeth Street ‐ service lane
Hi Alan,
My apologies I mistakenly didn’t send this to you.
Touching base with you to set‐up an initial discussion with Kris, Sean and Nicky around Elizabeth Street service lane ahead of
the extended session in July.
Can you please let me know if you would be available to meet at the Council offices on either Tuesday 6 June from 5‐6pm or
Wednesday 7 June from 5‐6.00pm?
If you could please let me know that would be great and I will send through an invite. I look forward to hearing from you.
Thanks,
Em
Emily Humble
Executive Officer to the Group Manager Strategy and Growth 
Te Tāhuhu Rangapū Rautaki me te Whakatupu 

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 5427 
Mobile 027 282 8136 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From: Emily Humble 
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 12:36 PM
To:  Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Cc: Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: Elizabeth Street ‐ service lane
Hi Alan and Mike,
I hope your Thursday is going well!
Touching base with you to set‐up an initial discussion with Kris, Sean and Nicky around Elizabeth Street service lane ahead of
the extended session in July.
Can you please let me know if you would be available to meet at the Council offices on either Tuesday 6 June from 5‐6pm or
Wednesday 7 June from 5‐6.00pm?
If you could please let me know that would be great and I will send through an invite. I look forward to hearing from you.
Thanks,
Em

Emily Humble
Executive Officer to the Group Manager Strategy and Growth
Te Tāhuhu Rangapū Rautaki me te Whakatupu

Tel 04 296 5427 
Mobile 027 282 8136 

https://natcon.co.nz/
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx@xxxxxx.xx.xx
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxx.xxx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxx.xxx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx


www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kāpiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kāpiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

https://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/our-district/cdem/covid-19/recovery-and-support/love-local-kapiti/
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
https://www.facebook.com/kapiticoastdistrictcouncil
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From:  Sean Mallon <sean.mallon@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  06/15/2023 10:17:09 AM

To:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>; Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  RE: Ex service lane Elizabeth St options.docx
 

Hi,

 Infrastructure Services 
Te Kaihautū Ratonga Pakiaka 

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 4690 
Mobile 027 555 5690 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 6:48 pm
To: Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>; Sean Mallon <sean.mallon@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Ex service lane Elizabeth St options.docx
Thanks for this Nicky ‐ look forward to the discussion tomorrow. Kris
Get Outlook for iOS

  
From: Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 3:55:20 PM
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>; Sean Mallon <sean.mallon@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: Ex service lane Elizabeth St options.docx
Hi Kris and Sean
I’ve started pulling together plans showing the options available for the ex service lane.
Sean – option 5 was presented to us at our meeting with Alan last week but this is not something I would support but we will
need to put it on the table.
The plan is to meet both parties next week and lay all options on the table for consideration. Then we can meet in a months
time to agree on a preferred option either through mediation or agreement once both have had a chance to consider and
report back to Mike’s board for direction.

Any feedback on the options please let me know.
Cheers

http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
https://aka.ms/o0ukef
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx


From:  Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  06/07/2023 06:47:44 PM

To:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>; Sean Mallon <sean.mallon@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  Re: Ex service lane Elizabeth St options.docx
 

Thanks for this Nicky - look forward to the discussion tomorrow. Kris

Get Outlook for iOS

  From: Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 3:55:20 PM
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>; Sean Mallon <sean.mallon@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: Ex service lane Elizabeth St options.docx
Hi Kris and Sean
I’ve started pulling together plans showing the options available for the ex service lane.
Sean – option 5 was presented to us at our meeting with Alan last week but this is not something I would support but we will
need to put it on the table.
The plan is to meet both parties next week and lay all options on the table for consideration. Then we can meet in a months
time to agree on a preferred option either through mediation or agreement once both have had a chance to consider and
report back to Mike’s board for direction.

Any feedback on the options please let me know.
Cheers

https://aka.ms/o0ukef


From:  Emily Humble <Emily.Humble@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Sent time:  08/14/2023 04:09:20 PM

To:  Nicky Holden <Nicky.Holden@kapiticoast.govt.nz>

Subject:  RE: Timeline for Ex-Service Lane, Elizabeth Street

Attachments:  image004.png     image005.png     image006.png     image007.png    
 

She met Alan on 23 May and first meet with  Mike on 12 April.
Is that what you are after?
Emily Humble
Executive Officer to the Group Manager Strategy and Growth 
Te Tāhuhu Rangapū Rautaki me te Whakatupu 

Kāpiti Coast District Council 
Tel 04 296 5439 
Mobile 027 282 8136 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

 

 

Nicky Holden
Corporate Property Manager
Te Kaiwhakahaere Rawa Rangapū

Tel 04 296 4633 
Mobile 027 555 5633 

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
https://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/our-district/cdem/covid-19/recovery-and-support/love-local-kapiti/
http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
https://www.facebook.com/kapiticoastdistrictcouncil
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 FYI: KCDC's Agreement to Purchase Closed Service Lane to rear/side of Waikanae
Charter Club.

Sent: May 5, 2023 1:35 PM

From: Kris Pervan

To: Nicky Holden;

mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx


 
 
Kris Pervan
Group Manager Strategy & Growth  
Te Kaihautū Rautaki me te Tupu    

Kāpiti Coast District Council
Tel 04 296 4896   
Mobile 027 5555 896

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
 
From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 3 May 2023 3:11 pm
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Cc: '  <
Subject: RE: KCDC's Agreement to Purchase Closed Service Lane to rear/side of Waikanae Charter Club.
 
Hi Kris.
 
Thank you for your efforts.
I can confirm that The Waikanae Charter Club will be available for discussion to resolve points 1 and 2 at any time
during the next 2 weeks.
 
Regards.
 
Mike.
 
From: Kris Pervan [mailto:Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 2 May 2023 6:32 am
To: Mike Cardiff
Cc: '
Subject: RE: KCDC's Agreement to Purchase Closed Service Lane to rear/side of Waikanae Charter Club.
 
Kia ora Mike
 
Thanks for sharing this with me for context.
 
Just to let you know that I have the team progressing work at this end, which will develop an option for discussion
with you (the Waikanae Charter Club) based on our recent discussion 
 

http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/
mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx


 

                                                                                                                                       
 

 

 
Nga mihi, Kris
 
Kris Pervan
Group Manager Strategy & Growth  
Te Kaihautū Rautaki me te Tupu    

Kāpiti Coast District Council
Tel 04 296 4896   
Mobile 027 5555 896

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
 
From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 26 April 2023 11:09 am
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Cc: '  <
Subject: FW: KCDC's Agreement to Purchase Closed Service Lane to rear/side of Waikanae Charter Club.
 

An attachment was removed from this email because it exceeded the 25 Mb in size.  Please use Liquid Files to enable
the sender to send you the file. 

Liquid File Instructions

Good morning Kris.
 
Thank you for attending the Waikanae Club last Friday evening and for the meaningful discussion.
Please find attached a copy of the short power point document that has previously been presented to the Mayor by
the Club chairman John Cook and our Vice President Terry Morris.
The purpose of the presentation was to create awareness of the Clubs predicament at a governance level as we are
aware that Councilor’s have never been fully briefed over the situation.
I am not sure if this information has been given to you but believe that it is vital for your investigation into the matter.
 
At this stage the only recipients of the document are Board members, the Mayor and yourself.
 
Kind regards.
 
Mike
 
 

http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxx.xxx
http://hubkap-toolkit.kcdc.govt.nz/resources/applications/SitePages/LiquidFiles.aspx


The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the
intended recipient please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kāpiti Coast District Council’s
prior permission.





 FW: Draft email to Kris

Sent: May 8, 2023 1:06 PM

From: Emily Humble

To: Nicky Holden;

mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx


Sharing with you as per your request. I’m sure KP will forward it onto you as well/want to discuss response.
 
Thanks,
Em
 
Emily Humble
Executive Officer to the Group Manager Strategy and Growth  
Te Tāhuhu Rangapū Rautaki me te Whakatupu    

Kāpiti Coast District Council
Tel 04 296 5427   
Mobile 027 282 8136

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz
 
From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 8 May 2023 12:42 pm
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Draft email to Kris
 
Hi Kris,
 

 
 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

http://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/


 
Kind Regards.
 
Mike.
 





 Ex Service Lane, Elizabeth St

Sent: May 8, 2023 1:29 PM

From: Nicky Holden

To: Kris Pervan;

 2 Attachments

 image001.png (22 KB);  image002.png (2 KB);

mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
http://archive-mgr.kcdc.govt.nz/API/v1/attachments/86a0a58b-fa20-d658-1af7-cf4be7d38f47?fileName=image001.png
http://archive-mgr.kcdc.govt.nz/API/v1/attachments/86a0a58b-fa20-d658-1af7-cf4be7d38f47?fileName=image001.png
http://archive-mgr.kcdc.govt.nz/API/v1/attachments/9c0337c3-224d-bf64-6ca3-8acdc7bf24f0?fileName=image002.png
http://archive-mgr.kcdc.govt.nz/API/v1/attachments/9c0337c3-224d-bf64-6ca3-8acdc7bf24f0?fileName=image002.png


 Fwd: Draft email to Kris

Sent: May 9, 2023 4:20 PM

From: Kris Pervan

To: Nicky Holden;

CC: Emily Humble;

Hi Nicky

Can we discuss please - I'd like to be part of the discussion with Mr Moule, as is indicated a couple of weeks
ago.

Thanks Kris

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Mike Cardiff <cardiffcopartnership@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, May 8, 2023 12:42 PM
To: Kris Pervan <Kris.Pervan@kapiticoast.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Draft email to Kris
 
Hi Kris,
 

 
 

 

 

  

 
 

 

mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
https://aka.ms/o0ukef


 
Kind Regards.
 
Mike.
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